

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 22-1009

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

ROBERT CLARK GEDDES,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
IN AND FOR BOONE COUNTY
DISTRICT ASSOCIATE JUDGE STEPHEN A. OWEN

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

BRENNA BIRD
Attorney General of Iowa

AARON ROGERS
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5976
aaron.rogers@ag.iowa.gov

MATTHEW SPEERS
Boone County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	8
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	12
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	13
ARGUMENT.....	18
I. It is a hate crime to trespass because of the property possessor’s association with people of a certain sexual orientation, and Geddes did so five times.	18
A. Hate-crime trespass does not require an intent to commit a separate hate crime.	20
B. “Association” is not ambiguous, and flying a flag shows an association with a group of people.	27
C. The evidence of Geddes’s five hate-crime trespasses is sufficient.....	29
II. Geddes was not convicted for the content of his notes, so free-speech protections do not apply. Yet, the notes’ messages are true threats and are thus unprotected. 34	
A. Geddes had the intent to commit harassment, which satisfies the intent-to-commit-a-public-offense element of trespass as a hate crime.	36
B. Geddes was not punished for his prejudice alone—actions may be punished if done because of a victim’s association with a person of a certain sexual orientation.	38
C. Geddes’s true threat to each owner or possessor of the properties he targeted was not protected speech.	40
III. <i>State v. Chase</i> eclipses Geddes’s vagueness and overbreadth arguments.....	50

A. <i>State v. Chase</i> controls; still, the trespass statute is not vague.	50
1. The trespass statute gives fair notice of its prohibitions. .	52
2. The trespass statute provides sufficient guidance to prevent arbitrary or discriminatory enforcement.	53
B. <i>State v. Chase</i> controls; yet, the trespass statute is not overbroad.	54
C. If the prevailing interpretation of the trespass statute is overbroad enough to overrule <i>State v. Chase</i> and invalidate the provision, the Court should adopt a narrower interpretation.	56
CONCLUSION	61
CONDITIONAL REQUEST FOR ORAL SUBMISSION	61
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....	55, 56
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999).....	53
<i>Coleman v. Johnson</i> , 566 U.S. 650 (2012).....	30
<i>Coleman v. Miller</i> , 117 F.3d 527 (11th Cir. 1997).....	33
<i>Counterman v. Colorado</i> , No. 22-138, ___ U.S. ___, 2023 WL 178395 (Jan. 13, 2023).....	41
<i>Garrison v. Burt</i> , 637 F.3d 849 (8th Cir. 2011).....	30
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	29, 30
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979).....	30
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982).....	55
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	47
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	28
<i>Shurtleff v. City of Boston, Massachusetts</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1583 (2022) ..	32
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	33
<i>United States v. Bowker</i> , 372 F.3d 365 (6th Cir. 2004).....	58, 59
<i>United States v. Malik</i> , 16 F.3d 45 (2d Cir. 1994).....	45
<i>United States v. Yung</i> , 37 F.4th 70 (3d Cir. 2022).....	55, 56
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003).....	35, 36, 38, 40, 41, 47, 58
<i>Watts v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 705 (1969).....	48
<i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	32
<i>Wisconsin v. Mitchell</i> , 508 U.S. 476 (1993).....	47

State Cases

<i>Brewington v. State</i> , 7 N.E.3d 946 (Ind. 2014).....	45
<i>People v. Counterman</i> , 497 P.3d 1039 (Colo. Ct. App. 2021).....	41
<i>State v. Baldon</i> , 829 N.W.2d 785 (Iowa 2013).....	44
<i>State v. Brobst</i> , 151 N.H. 420 (2004)	55
<i>State v. Button</i> , 622 N.W.2d 480 (Iowa 2001).....	42
<i>State v. Chase</i> , 335 N.W.2d 630 (Iowa 1983).....	37, 50, 52, 54, 55
<i>State v. Coleman</i> , 907 N.W.2d 124 (Iowa 2018)	22
<i>State v. Crawford</i> , 972 N.W.2d 189 (Iowa 2022)	18, 30
<i>State v. Fratzke</i> , 446 N.W.2d 781 (Iowa 1989)	38, 46, 47
<i>State v. Harrison</i> , 846 N.W.2d 362 (Iowa 2014)	22
<i>State v. Hennings</i> , 791 N.W.2d 828 (Iowa 2010)	34, 35, 36, 38, 39, 40
<i>State v. Hill</i> , 878 N.W.2d 269 (Iowa 2016)	34
<i>State v. Iowa Dist. Ct.</i> , 889 N.W.2d 467 (Iowa 2017)	22
<i>State v. Kelso-Christy</i> , 911 N.W.2d 663 (Iowa 2018).....	19
<i>State v. McKnight</i> , 511 N.W.2d 389 (Iowa 1994)	39, 47
<i>State v. Meyers</i> , 799 N.W.2d 132 (Iowa 2011)	44
<i>State v. Milner</i> , 571 N.W.2d 7 (Iowa 1997).....	34, 40, 41, 43
<i>State v. Nail</i> , 743 N.W.2d 535 (Iowa 2007)	50, 51
<i>State v. Peters</i> , 525 N.W.2d 854 (Iowa 1994).....	23
<i>State v. Ross</i> , 941 N.W.2d 341 (Iowa 2020).....	22
<i>State v. Showens</i> , 845 N.W.2d 436 (Iowa 2014).....	51
<i>State v. Taupier</i> , 193 A.3d 1 (Conn. 2018)	41

<i>State v. Tipton</i> , 897 N.W.2d 653 (Iowa 2017)	30
<i>State v. Torres</i> , 495 N.W.2d 678 (1993).....	30
<i>State v. Wells</i> , 629 N.W.2d 346 (Iowa 2001)	19
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 695 N.W.2d 23 (Iowa 2005)	30

Federal Statute

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1.....	50
----------------------------------	----

State Statutes

Iowa Code § 4.6	23
Iowa Code § 4.6(5).....	25, 26
Iowa Code § 716.7(2)(a)(1).....	19, 20, 29, 35, 52, 54, 57
Iowa Code § 716.7(2)(a)(4)	59
Iowa Code § 716.8(3)	19, 21, 23, 24, 29, 52
Iowa Code § 729A.2	24
Iowa Code § 729A.2(4)	19, 21, 22, 26, 29, 52

Other Authorities

82 C.J.S. <i>Statutes</i> § 366 (1953).....	23
Amy Coney Barrett, <i>Substantive Canons and Faithful Agency</i> , 90 Boston U. L. Rev. 109 (2010).....	56
Justine McDaniel & Marisa Iati, <i>Anti-LGBTQ efforts were widespread in 2022</i> . Washington Post, December 22, 2022, available at https://www.washingtonpost.com/ nation/2022/12/22/lgbtq-threats-attacks-trans-bills/	43
Jennifer E. Rothman, <i>Freedom of Speech and True Threats</i> , 25 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 283 (2001)	48
Antonin S. Scalia & Brian A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	23, 25, 26

Kami Chavis Simmons, *Subverting Symbolism: The Matthew Shepard and James Byrd, Jr. Hate Crimes Prevention Act and Cooperative Federalism*, 49 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 1863 (2012)..... 42

Jennifer L. Truman and Rachel E. Morgan, U.S. Dept. Justice, Office Justice Programs, *Violent Victimization by Sexual Orientation and Gender Identity, 2017-2020*, available at <https://bjs.ojp.gov/content/pub/pdf/vvsogi1720.pdf> 43

Victoria Kirby York, *Five years after the Pulse nightclub massacre the fight for LGBTQ+ rights continues*, The Hill, June 12, 2021, available at <https://thehill.com/opinion/civil-rights/558047-five-years-after-the-pulse-nightclub-massacre-the-fight-for-lgbtq-rights> 42

Federal Bureau of Investigation, Crime Data Explorer, available at <https://cde.ucr.cjis.gov/LATEST/webapp/#/pages/explorer/crime/hate-crime> 43

Iowa State Bar Association, Model Jury Instruction 810.3 (June 2020) 38

Iowa State Bar Association, Model Jury Instruction 1610.1 (June 2000) 29, 36, 52, 57

Iowa State Bar Association, Model Jury Instruction 2900.1 (June 2000) 29, 52
